

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NOS.79-80 OF 2013

DR.SUMAN SHARMA ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VINEET VASHISTHA ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. These Transfer Petitions are filed under Section 406 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for transfer of Petition No. 88 of 2012 tiled as "Dr. Suman Sharma vs. Sh. Vineet", pending in the Court of Additional Principal Judge, Family Courts Rohini, Delhi and Complaint No. 161 of 2012 tilted as "Dr. Suman Sharma vs. Vineet & Ors.", pending in the Court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Rohini, Delhi to the Court of District Sessions Judge, Rohtak, Haryana.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent

is  
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Charanjeet Kaur

not present. Heard learned counsel for

the  
Date: 2014.07.31  
17:08:08 IST  
Reason:

petitioner.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petitions, we deem it appropriate to allow these Transfer Petitions.

4. Accordingly, we order for transfer of Petition No. 88 of 2012 tiled as "Dr. Suman Sharma v. Sh. Vineet", pending in the Court of

Additional Principal Judge, Family Courts  
Rohini, Delhi and Complaint No. 161 of 2012  
titled as "Dr. Suman Sharma v. Vineet & Ors.",  
pending in the Court of Additional Chief  
Metropolitan Magistrate, Rohini, Delhi to the  
Court of District & Sessions Judge, Rohtak,  
Haryana, who shall try the cases himself or  
assign them to any other Court of competent  
jurisdiction.

5. The Transfer Petitions are disposed of  
accordingly.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
[ H. L. DATTU ]  
.....J.  
[ ARUN MISHRA ]

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 30, 2014.  
ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 79-80/2013

SUMAN SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINEET VASHISTHA  
(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 30/07/2014 These petitions were called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Nehra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are disposed of in  
terms of the signed order.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Asstt. Registrar

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]